

SC21-1467

In the Supreme Court of Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellant,

v.

HENRY P. SIRECI,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for the Ninth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Orange County
L.T. No. 1976-CF-532

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

SCOTT BROWNE (FBN802743)
*Chief Assistant Attorney
General*

Office of the Attorney General
Concourse Center 4
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 287-7900

scott.browne@myfloridalegal.com

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300

jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com

jenna.hodges@myfloridalegal.com

March 4, 2022

Counsel for State of Florida

RECEIVED, 03/04/2022 05:48:22 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues..... i

Table of Authorities.....iv

Introduction and Summary of Argument 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 4

Jurisdiction and Standard of Review13

Argument16

 This Court should reverse the circuit court’s order
 authorizing DNA testing16

 A. The purported joint stipulation was invalid in light of
 the Attorney General’s express objection16

 1. By statute, the Attorney General is “co-counsel
 of record” in capital postconviction DNA testing
 proceedings17

 2. The State Attorney could not unilaterally waive
 Rule 3.853’s requirement19

 3. Even assuming Rule 3.853 did not control, the
 State Attorney could not unilaterally enter a
 joint stipulation here.....25

 B. The circuit court’s order violates Rule 3.853 and
 Section 925.1126

 1. Appellee did not show a “reasonable
 probability” that the results of DNA testing
 would change the outcome at trial or
 sentencing27

 2. Appellee did not show “good cause” for
 allowing testing by a non-FDLE laboratory30

Conclusion32

Certificate of Service	34
Certificate of Compliance	34
Statutory and Rules Appendix.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003)	14, 15
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	22
<i>Brooks Tropicals, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 959 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	23
<i>Cameron v. EMB Women’s Surgical Ctr.</i> , No. 20-601, 595 U.S. __ (Mar. 3, 2022)	19
<i>Chapman v. St. Stephens Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 136 So. 238 (Fla. 1931)	24
<i>First Nat. Bank of Beaver v. Hough</i> , 643 F.2d 705 (10th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Justice Admin. Comm’n v. Rudenstine</i> , Nos. SC15-842, SC15-1250, 2016 WL 2908408 (Fla. May 19, 2016)	14
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 2013)	13
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 2012)	20
<i>Pijuan v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 253 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	20
<i>Sireci v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , No. 6:02-cv-1160, 2009 WL 651140 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2009) ..	9, 15, 23
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	5, 6
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2005)	passim
<i>State, Dept. of Elder Affairs v. Caldwell</i> , 199 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	20
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	29

<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	30
--	----

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Art. IV, § 4(b), Fla. Const.....	17, 19, 21, 22
Art. V, § 3(b)(7), Fla. Const.	14
§ 16.01(6), Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 16.08, Fla. Stat.	22
§ 27.02(1), Fla. Stat.	23
§ 27.05, Fla. Stat.	22
§ 925.11(2)(f)3, Fla. Stat.....	10
§ 925.11(2)(h), Fla. Stat.....	4, 10, 16, 30
§ 925.11(3)(a), Fla. Stat.....	13
§ 925.12, Fla. Stat.	9, 35, 42

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(c)(1)(J)	13
Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(c)(1).....	14
Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(c)(4)(F).....	14
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)	34
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(c)(5)(A)-(C).....	20
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(c)(5)(B)	29
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(c)(5)(C)	passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(f).....	13
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(c)(7)	passim

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 41 (1958)	23
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.14 (2006)	24
